

Nos. 24-7000 (lead), 24-3449, 24-3450, 24-3497, 24-3504, 24-3507,
24-3508, 24-3510, 24-3511, 24-3517, 24-3519, 24-3538

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

IN RE: MCP No. 185: FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,
IN THE MATTER OF SAFEGUARDING AND SECURING THE OPEN
INTERNET, DECLARATORY RULING, ORDER, REPORT AND ORDER,
AND ORDER ON RECONSIDERATION, FCC 24-52, 89 FED. REG. 45404,
PUBLISHED MAY 22, 2024

On Petitions for Review

**JOINT REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR STAY OF OHIO TELECOM
ASSOCIATION, USTELECOM – THE BROADBAND ASSOCIATION,
OHIO CABLE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION, NCTA – THE
INTERNET & TELEVISION ASSOCIATION, CTIA – THE WIRELESS
ASSOCIATION, WIRELESS INTERNET SERVICE PROVIDERS
ASSOCIATION, ACA CONNECTS – AMERICA’S COMMUNICATIONS
ASSOCIATION, FLORIDA INTERNET & TELEVISION ASSOCIATION,
MCTA – THE MISSOURI INTERNET & TELEVISION ASSOCIATION, AND
TEXAS CABLE ASSOCIATION**

HELGI C. WALKER
JONATHAN C. BOND
RUSSELL B. BALIKIAN
GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for CTIA – The Wireless
Association*

(Additional counsel on next page)

JEFFREY B. WALL
MORGAN L. RATNER
ZOE A. JACOBY
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 956-7500

*Counsel for Ohio Telecom Association,
USTelecom – The Broadband
Association, and NCTA – The Internet &
Television Association*

MATTHEW A. BRILL
ROMAN MARTINEZ
MATTHEW T. MURCHISON
CHARLES S. DAMERON
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

*Counsel for Ohio Cable
Telecommunications Association,
NCTA – The Internet & Television
Association, Florida Internet &
Television Association, MCTA – The
Missouri Internet & Television
Association, and Texas Cable
Association*

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
RAYINER I. HASHEM
JENNIFER E. FISHELL
JACKSON A. MYERS
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
600 New Hampshire Avenue NW,
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 556-2000

*Counsel for ACA Connects –
America’s Communications
Association*

MAXWELL F. GOTTSCHALL
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 558-4000

*Counsel for Ohio Telecom
Association, USTelecom – The
Broadband Association, and
NCTA – The Internet & Television
Association*

THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.
JOSHUA S. TURNER
JEREMY J. BROGGI
BOYD GARRIOTT
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 719-7000

STEPHEN E. CORAN
LERMAN SENTER PLLC
2001 L Street NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 429-8970

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PETITIONERS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....	2
A. The Major-Questions Doctrine Applies.....	2
B. The Commission Fails To Identify The Required Clear Congressional Authorization	5
II. THE EQUITIES FAVOR A STAY.....	10
A. Petitioners Have Established Irreparable Harm.....	10
B. A Stay Is In The Public Interest.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	2, 3
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>National Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	2, 3, 5, 7
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022).....	2
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (en banc).....	3
<i>Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	8
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	2, 3, 4
Statutes	
47 U.S.C.	
§ 153.....	5, 8
§ 160.....	8
§ 405.....	10
Other Authorities	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 18	10

Ford Response (Apr. 18, 2024),
<https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/104182796806728/2>.....4

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 1997)9

Restoring Internet Freedom,
33 FCC Rcd. 311 (2018).....5

USTelecom & CTIA Letter (Mar. 22, 2024),
<https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/1032284297628/1>7
